PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> <u>Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab</u>



Piara Singh S/o Sh. Butta Singh, Khahnuwal Road, Near SD College, Tower Wali Gali, Gurdaspur(Punjab)

...Complainant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Gurdaspur(Punjab)

... Respondent

Complaint Case No. 497 of 2019

Present : None on behalf of the complainant. Sh. Vipin Kumar, Junior Assistant, on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 03.12.2018. The complaint has been received in

the Commission on 27.05.2019.

On the last date of hearing, held on 07.07.2020, last opportunity was given to the respondent PIO to send a reply to the query regarding Khasra number, raised by the complainant with a copy to the Commission alongwith copy of the postal receipt.

In today's hearing, Sh. Vipin Kumar, Junior Assistant, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO, states that the requisite information has already been supplied to the complainant.

The respondent PIO through a reply vide letter no. 2482 dated 08.09.2020 signed by Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Gurdaspur, which has been received in the Commission through an e-mail, has intimated the Commission that the requisite information has been supplied to the complainant. It, alongwith a copy of site-map, is taken on record.

The complainant, Sh. Piara Singh is not present in today's hearing. He has neither pointed out any deficiency in the information supplied, to the respondent-PIO, nor approached the Commission with any contrary claim in that regard.

In view of the above, it is assumed that the complainant has received the required information and is satisfied with the same.

On the hearing, held on 16.12.2019, a show-cause notice was issued to the PIO of office of Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Gurdaspur.

Since the information stands supplied and no cause of action is required to be taken in this vase, hence, show-cause notice issued vide orders dated 16.12.2019, is hereby **dropped** and the case is announced as **disposed of and closed**.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date :17th September, 2020

(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Note : Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '918782948'

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Gurdial Singh Saini, S-11/215, GENTLE Colony, Behind S. D. College, Dhaki, Pathankot (Punjab)

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Officer, Improvement Trust, Pathankot(Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Executive Officer, Improvement Trust, Pathankot(Punjab) ...Appellant

V/s

... Respondents Appeal Case No. 2182 of 2019

Present : Sh. Pawan Kumar on behalf of the appellant. Sh. Bharatendu Sharma, Legal Adviser, on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 28.11.2018. First appeal is dated 12.03.2019. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 18.06.2019.

On the last date of hearing, held on 07.07.2020, the respondent PIO was directed to send the required information or reply to the appellant through registered post. The appellant was advised to point out deficiencies, if any, in the reply, in writing, to the respondent PIO well in time.

In today's hearing, Sh. Bharatendu Sharma, Legal Adviser, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO, states that the appellant has not pointed out any deficiency in the information supplied to him till date.

Sh. Pawan Kumar, who appeared on behalf of the appellant, Sh. Gurdial Singh Saini, in today's hearing, seeks an adjournment in this case.

On the last date of hearing, held on 07.07.2020, Sh. Pawan Kumar was appeared as representative of the appellant, hence, he was fully aware of the announced order (through which appellant was advised to point out deficiencies) and he himself could have pointed out deficiencies on behalf of the appellant as there was enough time to point out deficiencies, if any, but he did not do so.

As no cause of action is left to proceed with the case, the instant appeal case is announced as **disposed of and closed.**

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Sanjiv Garg) Date :17th September, 2020 State Information Commissioner Punjab <u>Note : Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '918782948'</u> PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



... Respondent

Manjit Singh S/o Sh. Lacchman Singh, Village – Bhojia, Tehsil & Distt. – Tarn Taran (Punjab)

...complainant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Tehsildar, Tarn Taran (Punjab)

Complaint Case No. 112 of 2020

Present : None on behalf of the complainant. None on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 05.09.2019. The complaint has been received in the Commission on 24.01.2020.

On the last date of hearing, held on 07.07.2020, an opportunity was given to the complainant to point out deficiencies, if any, in the information supplied to him, in writing, to the respondent PIO well in time so that the same could be removed by the respondent concerned.

Neither the respondent nor his representative is present in today's

hearing.

The respondent PIO through a reply vide letter no. 12 dated 03.08.2020 signed by Public Information Officer-cum-Tehsildar, Tarn Taran, which has been received in the Commission through an e-mail, has intimated the Commission that in response to the RTI request, a reply has been given to the complainant. It is taken on record.

The complainant, Sh. Manjit Singh is not present in today's hearing. He has neither pointed out any deficiency in the information supplied, to the respondent-PIO, nor approached the Commission with any contrary claim in that regard.

In view of the above, it is assumed that the complainant has received the required information and is satisfied with the same.

Since the information stands supplied, the case is announced as <u>disposed</u> of and closed.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Satnam Singh Dhawan S/o Sh. Gurdarshan Singh Dhawan, House no. 7, G.K. Vihar, Manakwal, Ludhiana(Punjab)

...Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The State Transport Commissioner, Punjab, Sector 17, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority, O/o The State Transport Commissioner, Punjab, Sector 17, Chandigarh

... Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1608 of 2019

Present : None on behalf of the appellant. Sh. Piara Singh, Asstt. Transport officer-cum-PIO, in person.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

V/s.

The RTI request is dated 10.01.2019. First appeal is dated 18.02.2019. Second

appeal has been received in the Commission on 30.04.2019.

On the last date of hearing, held on 07.07.2020, the respondent PIO was

directed to supply the certified copies of the required information to the appellant as per queries raised by him in his RTI request through registered post at his residential address and an opportunity was given to the appellant to point out deficiencies, if any, in the information supplied to him, in writing, to the respondent PIO well in time.

In today's hearing, Sh. Piara Singh, Asstt. Transport officer-cum-PIO, who appeared in person, states that the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant.

The respondent PIO through an e-mail dated 17.09.2020, has intimated the Commission that the requisite information has been supplied to the appellant. It is taken on record.

The appellant, Sh. Satnam Singh Dhawan is not present in today's hearing. He has neither pointed out any deficiency in the information supplied, to the respondent-PIO, nor approached the Commission with any contrary claim in that regard.

In view of the above, it is assumed that the appellant has received the required information and is satisfied with the same.

Since the information stands supplied, the case is announced as disposed

of and closed.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Sanjiv Garg) Date :17th September, 2020 State Information Commissioner Punjab Note : Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '918782948'